

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ADHAM AMIN HASSOUN,

Petitioner,

Case No. 1:19-cv-370-EAW

v.

JEFFREY SEARLS, in his official capacity
as Acting Assistant Field Office Director and
Administrator, Buffalo Federal Detention
Center,

Respondent.

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT'S MOTION TO STAY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. BACKGROUND3

III. LEGAL STANDARD.....6

IV. ARGUMENT6

 A. THE UNITED STATES IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF ITS APPEALS6

 1. Respondent Has a Substantial Case for Continued Detention Under the Regulation.....8

 2. Respondent Has a Substantial Case for Continued Detention Under the Statute16

 B. THE UNITED STATES WILL FACE IRREPARABLE INJURY WITHOUT A STAY OF PETITIONER’S RELEASE PENDING APPEAL.21

 C. PETITIONER’S LIBERTY INTEREST DOES NOT OUTWEIGH OTHER FACTORS FAVORING A STAY OF HIS RELEASE PENDING APPEAL.....23

 D. ALTERNATIVELY, THE COURT SHOULD STAY PETITIONERS’ RELEASE TO ALLOW TIME TO SEEK AN APPELLATE STAY.27

V. CONCLUSION.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Al-Bihani v. Obama,
590 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 16

Bolton v. Harris,
395 F.2d 642 (D.C. Cir. 1968)..... 16

Canterbury Liquors & Pantry v. Sullivan,
999 F. Supp. 144 (D. Mass. 1998)..... 6

Clark v. Martinez,
543 U.S. 371 (2005)..... 10, 15

Clinton v. Jones,
520 U.S. 681 (1997)..... 5

Ctr. for Int’l Envtl. Law v. Office of U.S. Trade Representative,
240 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 17, 18

Hamdi v. Rumsfeld,
542 U.S. 507 (2004)..... 17

Hamilton Watch Co. v. Benrus Watch Co.,
206 F.2d 738 (2d Cir. 1953)..... 6, 13

Heikkila v. Barber,
345 U.S. 229 (1953)..... 14

Hernandez-Carrera v. Carlson,
547 F.3d 1237 (10th Cir. 2008) 13

Hilton v. Braunskill,
481 U.S. 770 (1987)..... 6, 19, 20, 21

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,
561 U.S. 1 (2010)..... 14

INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre,
526 U.S. 415 (1999)..... 14

INS v. St. Cyr,
533 U.S. 289 (2001)..... 14

Jennings v. Rodriguez,
138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)..... 13

Kiyemba v. Obama,
555 F.3d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 15

Liuksila v. Turner,
351 F. Supp. 3d 166 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 16

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... 11, 17

Mohammed v. Reno,
309 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 6, 13

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 6, 20

Ofosu v. McElroy,
98 F.3d 694 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 21

Singh v. Whitaker,
362 F. Supp. 3d 93 (W.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 19

Sol v. INS,
274 F.3d 648 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 14

Terlinden v. Ames,
184 U.S. 270 (1902)..... 14

Thai v. Ashcroft,
389 F.3d 967 (9th Cir. 2004) 11

United States v. Hassoun,
476 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2007) 19

United States v. Jayyousi,
657 F.3d 1085 (11th Cir. 2011) 20

United States v. Meskini,
319 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 20

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987)..... 21, 23

Va. Petroleum Jobbers Ass’n v. Fed. Power Comm’n,
 259 F.2d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1958)..... 21

Wash. Metro. Area Transit Comm’n v. Holiday Tours, Inc.,
 559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 6, 13, 18

Zadvydas v. Davis,
 533 U.S. 679 (2001)..... 9, 10, 15, 19

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1103..... 9

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(3)..... 9, 11

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B) 8

8 U.S.C. § 1226a..... *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1226a(a)(1)..... 3, 17

8 U.S.C. § 1226a(a)(6)..... 4, 7, 13, 15

8 U.S.C. § 1226a(a)(7)..... 12

8 U.S.C. § 1226a(b)(1)..... 16

8 U.S.C. § 1231..... 3, 9

8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(1)(A) 3

8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(6)..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 371..... 2, 8

18 U.S.C. § 956(a)(1)..... 2, 8

18 U.S.C. § 2339A(a) 2, 8

FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 8(a)(2)..... 1

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 241.13..... 10

8 C.F.R. § 241.14.....	10
8 C.F.R. § 241.14(d).....	<i>passim</i>
8 C.F.R. § 241.14(d)(1).....	1, 3
8 C.F.R. § 241.14(d)(1)(i)-(iii).....	8
8 C.F.R. § 241.14(d)(2).....	4
8 C.F.R. § 241.14(F).....	13
66 Fed. Reg. 56967 (Nov. 14, 2001).....	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

147 Cong. Rec. H7196 (Oct. 23, 2001).....	23
147 Cong. Rec. S11017.....	23
